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407 Elevators

407.1 General. Elevators shall comply with 407 and with ASME A17.1 (incorporated by reference,
see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). They shall be passenger elevators as classified by ASME
A17.1. Elevator operation shall be automatic.

EXCEPTION: Existing conditions don't have to comply

407.2.1.2 Size. Call buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in the smallest dimension.

407.2.2.1 Visible and Audible Signals. A visible and audible signal shall be provided at each
hoistway entrance to indicate which car is answering a call and the car’s direction of travel. Where
in—car signals are provided, they shall be visible from the floor area adjacent to the hall call
buttons.

407.2.2.2 Visible Signals. Visible signal fixtures shall be centered at 72 inches (1830 mm)
minimum above the finish floor or ground. The visible signal elements shall be 2 1/2 inches (64

mm) minimum measured along the vertical centerline of the element. Signals shall be visible from
the floor area adjacent to the hall call button.

1% max 1% max
36 min . . . . . . = * 603.3 Mirrors. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom
EXCEPTION: Platform lifts serving two landings maximum and having doors or gates on opposite . . . .
! p ol edge of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
sides shall be permitted to have seff-closing manual doors or gates. © @ ground. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom
16 sq ft min 32 min curvednosing - beveled nosing edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.
1.5m? 85 Figure 504.5 Stair Nosings 603.4 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
) ) . o specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220
Figure 407.2.2.2 Visible Hall Signals \ 504.6 Handrails. Stairs shall have handrails complying with 505. mm) maximum above the finish floor.

c 504.7 Wet Conditions. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to . D v R\
407.2.3.1 Floor Designation. Floor designations complying with 703.2 and 703.4.1 shall be provided g prevent the accumulation of water. 604 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments E2Q00c000
on both jambs of elevator hoistway entrances. Floor designations shall be provided in both tactile 3 £ 604.2 Location. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to <Q ANy 0 NN
characters and braille. Tactile characters shall be 2 inches (51 mm) high minimum. A tactile star = 505 Handrails one side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 AN O =z N
shall be provided on both jambs at the main entry level. _5:5 lath - 505.1 General. Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall z > < m E Pﬁ )4

2 platiorm Els complying with 405, and required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505. be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or o QN E TR T %
e S~ . . . . . . partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets = Zz _ N o I

= Advisory 505.1 General. Handrails are required on ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach. =9 N X N2 =

(150 mm) (see 405.8) and on certain stairways (see 504). Handrails are not required on walking E A

P o B\ DI T AR\

Figure 407.2.3.1 Floor Designations on Jambs of Elevator Hoistway Entrances

408.3 Elevator Doors. Elevator hoistway doors shall comply with 408.3.

408.3.1 Sliding Doors. Sliding hoistway and car doors shall comply with 407.3.1 through 407.3.3
and 408.4.1.

408.3.2 Swinging Doors. Swinging hoistway doors shall open and close automatically and shall
comply with 404, 407.3.2 and 408.3.2.

408.3.2.1 Power Operation. Swinging doors shall be power—operated and shall comply with
ANSI/BHMA A156.19 (1997 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards”
in Chapter 1).

408.3.2.2 Duration. Power—operated swinging doors shall remain open for 20 seconds minimum
when activated.

408.4 Elevator Cars. Elevator cars shall comply with 408.4.

408.4.1 Car Dimensions and Doors. Elevator cars shall provide a clear width 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum and a clear depth 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum. Car doors shall be positioned at the
narrow ends of cars and shall provide 32 inches (815 mm) minimum clear width.

© 32 min

815
Exception

existing elevator car configuration @ )
new construction

51 min 36 min

The ADA and other Federal civil rights laws require that accessible features be maintained in
working order so that they are accessible to and usable by those people they are intended to
benefit. Building owners are reminded that the ASME A18 Safety Standard for Platform Lifts and
Stairway Chairlifts requires routine maintenance and inspections. Isolated or temporary interruptions
in service due to maintenance or repairs may be unavoidable; however, failure to take prompt
action to effect repairs could constitute a violation of Federal laws and these requirements.

410.2 Floor Surfaces. Floor surfaces in platform lifts shall comply with 302 and 303.
410.3 Clear Floor Space. Clear floor space in platform lifts shall comply with 305.

410.4 Platform to Runway Clearance. The clearance between the platform sill and the edge of any
runway landing shall be 1 inch (32 mm) maximum.

410.5 Operable Parts. Controls for platform lifts shall comply with 309.

410.6 Doors and Gates. Platform lifts shall have low—energy power—operated doors or gates
complying with 404.3. Doors shall remain open for 20 seconds minimum. End doors and gates
shall provide a clear width 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Side doors and gates shall provide a
clear width 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum.

Figure 410.6 Platform Lift Doors and Gates

501 General

504 Stairways

504.1 General. Stairs that are part of the means of egress is required to comply with 504
504.2 Treads and Risers. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and
uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm)
high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

504.3 Open Risers. Open risers are not permitted.

504.4 Tread Surface. Stair treads shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.
504.5 Nosings. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13

mm) maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge
curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees

maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) maximum over the tread below.

radius %2

max 30° max

(a) (b)
radius of tread edge angled riser
(typical for all profiles)

surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20. However, handrails are required to comply with 505
when they are provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 (see 403.6).
Sections 505.2, 505.3, and 505.10 do not apply to handrails provided on walking surfaces with
running slopes less than 1:20 as these sections only reference requirements for ramps and stairs.

505.2 Where Required. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

505.3 Continuity. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp
run. Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum

and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of
the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where
spouts are located less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the

water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75

mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.

602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing

persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above
the finish floor or ground.

603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms
603.2 Clearances. Clearances shall comply with 603.2.
603.2.1 Turning Space. Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

603.2.2 Overlap. Required clear floor spaces, clearance at fixtures, and turning space shall be

permitted to overlap.

603.2.3 Door Swing. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for

any fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

© ©

0

16-18 17-19

407.2.32 Car Designations. Destination—oriented elevators shall provide tactile car identification 14m 501.1 Scope. The provisions of Chapter 5 shall apply where required by Chapter 2 or where oF runs.

complying with 703.2 on both jambs of the hoistway immediately be®W ¥ floor designation. Car referenced by a requirement in this document. 505.4 Heiaht. Top of Qrioping surf ¢ handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) mini d 405-455 430-485

designations shall be provided in both tactile characters and braille. Tactile characters shall be 2 . <4 Neight. 1op 01 gripping surfaces of handrails shall be inches (G0 mm, minimum on (a) ()

inches (51 mm) high minimum. 502 Parking Spaces 38 mches (965 mm) maximum vertlgolly above onk!ng surfaces, sto!r nosings, and ramp surfaces. wheelchair ambulatory
502.1 General. Car and van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces are Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. accessible accessible water
marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from water closets closets
the centerline of the markings.
EXCEPTION: Where parking spaces or access aisles are not adjacent to another parking space or 9 Figure 604.2 Water Closet Location
access aisle, meosurement§ shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the B 3ls % 8 604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum
parking space or access disle. ® Slg S8 measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured

i perpendicular from the rear wall.
o o ) ) J‘%L 502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van ~_‘
Figure 407.2.3.2 Car Designations on Jambs of Destination—Oriented Elevator Hoistway Entrances ) © parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the (a) (b) (c)
407.3.3.1 Height. The device shall be activated by sensing an obstruction passing through the Exception 1 Exception 2 width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3. stairs ramps walking surfaces

opening at 5 inches (125 mm) nominal and 29 inches (735 mm) nominal above the finish floor.

407.3.3.3 Duration. Door reopening devices shall remain effective for 20 seconds minimum.

407.3.4 Door and Signal Timing. The minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is
answering a call or notification of the car assigned at the means for the entry of destination

iergggwggion until the doors of that car start to close shall be calculated from the following 408.4.2 Floor Surfaces. Floor surfaces in elevator cars shall comply with 302 and 303. 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum.
i ‘ ‘ ’ ) 1% min £ 1525
T=0/(15ft/s) or T = [)/(455 mm /s) =5 SP:CQnds minimum where'T §quols the total timg in 18?1? Platform to Hoistway Clearance. The platform to hoistway clearance shall comply with T E 3 Figure 604.3.1 Size of Clearance at Water Closets
seconds and D equals the distance (in feet or millimeters) from the point in the lobby or corridor BN 604.3.2 Overlap. Th ired ol d the water closet shall b itted t fl
- . . . ) ) ) - .3.2 Overlap. The required clearance around the water closet shall be permitted to overlap
60 inches (1525 mm) directly in front of the farthest call button controling that car to the 408.4.4 Leveling. Elevator car leveling shall comply with 407.4.4. <~ the water closet, associated grab bars, dispensers, sanitary napkin disposal units, coat hooks,
centerline of its hoistway door. shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space and clearances required at other fixtures, and the
) ) 408.4.5 lllumination. Elevator car illumination shall comply with 407.4.5. turning’spoce. No other fixtures or obsE()ructions shall be Iocotgd within the required water
407.3.5 Door Delay. Elevator doors shall remain fully open in response to a car call for 3 seconds 40846 Car Controls. Elevat rols shal b with 407.46. Contro i shall b EJ Figure 505.5 Handrail Clearance Figure 505.6 Horizontal Projections Below Gripping Surface closet clearance.
407.3.6 Width. The width of elevator doors shall comply with Table 407.4.1. -7.0 Lar Lontrols. Lievator car controls shail comply wi «+.0. Lontrol paneis shall be — i ini i
407.4 Elevator Car Requi ts. Elevat hall Py v with 407.4 centered on a side wall. U_ J U du 505.6 Gripping Surface. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall 6044 ’%egts. The seat he'ght of a water closgt above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430
4 Elevator Cor Requirements. Elevator cars shall comply wi 4 not be obstructed along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats
407.4.1 Car Dimensions. Inside dimensions of elevator cars and clear width of elevator doors shall 408.4.7 Designations and Indicators of Car Controls. Designations and indicators of car controls be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.
comply with Table 407.4.1. shall comply with 407.4.7. e shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface. 604.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609. Grab bars shall be
. K W . . . provided on the side wall closest to the water closet and on the rear wall.
. 68 min 408.4.8 Emergency Communications. Car emergency signaling devices complying with 407.4.9 shall 96 min 132 min 505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have . . . -
. 80 min . f be provided. 240 ' ' 3350 ' an outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum. I604‘t5’d1 152'd? V{}oll. (ngf)snde ;’0" grab bofr sholtlhbe 42 '"cl'l‘es ((1106? ?.m) g’:g r1:]|n|m(u1rg,7 0 mm)
ocate: inches mm) maximum from the rear wall and extending 54 inches mm
409 Private Residence Elevators (G () 505.7.2 Non—Circular Cross Sections. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non—circular cross section minimum from the rear wall )
409.1 General. Private residence elevators that are provided within a residential dwelling unit car van shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160 mm) 54 min 24 mi 369121 = 12 min
required to provide mobility features complying with 809.2 through 809.4 shall comply with 409 maximum, and @ cross—section dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57 mm) maximum. 12 1370 % 35
and with ASME A17.1 (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). They Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces 4674 porimeter == e, ©
shall be passenger elevators as classified by ASME A17.1. Elevator operation shall be automatic. 502.3 Access Aisle. Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles 00160 42102;|n
:gg.ihgﬁlIcgrﬁws‘;’it&olgol;uttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in the smallest dimension nggis:dé?::eoon accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a common V
@ - transfer )
@ side
409.3 Elevator Doors. Hoistway doors, car doors, and car gates shall comply with 409.3 and 404. T T §
7]
42 min 36 min 4r(1)9|.|3.1 Polwer .&piﬁgyél-lazv%ogsaog ?rgg;oistw;gogooi.an)d (gotes shc;lldb; powfer operated and D ﬂ 2 @ ®
065 915 shall comply wi . or edition) (incorporated by reference, see < \N 7 . . - . .
© e o (bi o "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). Power operated doors and gates shall remain open for 20 g Figure 505.7.2 Handrail Non—Circular Cross Section Figure 604.5.1 Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets Figure 604.5.2 Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets
side (off-centered) door ini ; 5
centered door seconds m'n"T]um when activated. . [ g L 505.8 Surfaces. Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of
409.3.2 Location. Elevator car doors or gates shall be positioned at the narrow end of the clear = 0 sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.
floor spaces required by 409.4.1. g e ) ) e ) .
= 505.9 Fittings. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings. 604.5.2 Rear Wall. The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and
. . . . = 505.10 Handrail Extensions. Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same extend from the centerline of the water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and
60 min
. " 409.4 Elevator Cars. Private residence elevator cars shall comply with 409.4. === direction of stair flights and ramp runs in accordance with 505.10. 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.
.40?1’4’1 ;r;sf;de Dimensions Ofb Elivaat?r ':: ors.élzeg)/ator cars shall prox(/jldeho" dlear Tloor’t:pggz of 36 area to be 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Extension at Ramps. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the 604.6 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
inches (915 mm) minimum by 48 inches ( mm) minimum and shall comply i - marked landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions controls shall comply with 309. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water

36 min

915

36 min
915 (d)
© any door location

any door location
Figure 407.4.1 Elevator Car Dimensions

407.4.3 Platform to Hoistway Clearance. The clearance between the car platform sill and the edge
of any hoistway landing shall be 1 1/4 inch (32 mm) maximum.

407.4.4 Leveling. Each car shall be equipped with a self-leveling feature that will automatically
bring and maintain the car at floor landings within a tolerance of 1/2 inch (13 mm) under rated
loading to zero loading conditions.

407.4.5 lllumination. The level of illumination at the car controls, platform, car threshold and car
landing sill shall be 5 foot candles (54 lux) minimum.

407.4.6 Elevator Car Controls. Where provided, elevator car controls shall comply with 407.4.6 and
309.4.

407.4.6.1 Location. Controls shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in 308.

407.4.6.2 Buttons. Car control buttons with floor designations shall comply with 407.4.6.2 and shall
be raised or flush.

407.4.6.2.1 Size. Buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in their smallest dimension.

407.4.6.4.1 Height. Emergency control buttons shall have their centerlines 35 inches (890 mm)
minimum above the finish floor.

407.4.7.1.1 Type. Control buttons shall be identified by tactile characters complying with 703.2.
407.4.7.1.3 Symbols. The control button for the emergency stop, alarm, door open, door close,
main entry floor, and phone, shall be identified with tactile symbols as shown in Table 407.4.7.1.3.
407.4.8.1.1 Size. Characters shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high minimum.

407.4.8.2.2 Signal Level. The verbal annunciator shall be 10 dB minimum above ambient, but shall
not exceed 80 dB, measured at the annunciator.

407.4.8.2.3 Frequency. The verbal annunciator shall have a frequency of 300 Hz minimum to 3000
Hz maximum.

408 Limited—Use/Limited—Application Elevators

408.1 General. Limited—use/limited—application elevators shall comply with 408 and with ASME A17.1
(incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). They shall be passenger
elevators as classified by ASME A17.1. Elevator operation shall be automatic.

408.2 Elevator Landings. Landings serving limited—use/limited—application elevators shall comply with
408.2.1 Call Buttons. Elevator call buttons and keypads shall comply with 407.2.1.

408.2.2 Hall Signals. Hall signals shall comply with 407.2.2.

408.2.3 Hoistway Signs. Signs at elevator hoistways shall comply with 407.2.3.1.

Figure 408.4.1 Limited—Use/Limited—Application (LULA) Elevator Car Dimensions
15 sq ft min

409.4.2 Floor Surfaces. Floor surfaces in elevator cars shall comply with 302 and 303.

409.4.3 Platform to Hoistway Clearance. The clearance between the car platform and the edge of
any landing sill shall be 1 1/2 inch (38 mm) maximum.

409.4.4 Leveling. Each car shall automatically stop at a floor landing within a tolerance of 1/2
inch (13 mm) under rated loading to zero loading conditions.

409.4.5 lllumination Levels. Elevator car illumination shall comply with 407.4.5.

409.4.6 Car Controls. Elevator car control buttons shall comply with 409.4.6, 309.3, 309.4, and
shall be raised or flush.

409.4.6.1 Size. Control buttons shall be 3/4 inch (19 mm) minimum in their smallest dimension.

409.4.6.2 Location. Control panels shall be on a side wall, 12 inches (305 mm) minimum from
any adjacent wall.
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Figure 409.4.6.2 Location of Private Residence Elevator Control Panel

409.4.7 Emergency Communications. Emergency two—way communication systems shall comply with

409.4.7.1 Type. A telephone and emergency signal device shall be provided in the car.

409.4.7.2 Operable Parts. The telephone and emergency signaling device shall comply with 309.3
and 309.4.

409.4.7.3 Compartment. If the telephone or device is in a closed compartment, the compartment
door hardware shall comply with 309.

409.4.7.4 Cord. The telephone cord shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.

410 Platform Lifts

410.1 General. Platform lifts shall comply with ASME A18.1 (1999 edition or 2003 edition)
(incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1). Platform lifts shall not be
attendant—operated and shall provide unassisted entry and exit from the lift.

Advisory 410.1 General. Inclined stairway chairlifts and inclined and vertical platform lifts are
available for short—distance vertical transportation. Because an accessible route requires an 80 inch
(2030 mm) vertical clearance, care should be taken in selecting lifts as they may not be equally
suitable for use by people using wheelchairs and people standing. If a lift does not provide 80
inch (2030 mm) vertical clearance, it cannot be considered part of an accessible route in new
construction.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

1525

Figure 502.3 Parking Space Access Aisle

502.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm)
wide minimum.

502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve.
502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be
permitted to be placed on either side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces
which shall have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking spaces.

502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with
302. Access aisles shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level
are not permitted. ~ EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

502.5 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving
them shall provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

502.6 Identification. Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the

designation "van accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor
or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

502.7 Relationship to Accessible Routes. Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so
that cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible
routes.

503 Passenger Loading Zones
503.2 Vehicle Pull-Up Space. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

503.3 Access Aisle. Passenger loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with 503
adjacent to the vehicle pull-up space. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route and shall not
overlap the vehicular way.

503.3.1 Width. Access aisles serving vehicle pull-up spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide
minimum.

503.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-up spaces they serve.
503.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.
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Figure 503.3 Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle

503.4 Floor and Ground Surfaces. Vehicle pull-up spaces and access aisles serving them shall
comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same level as the vehicle pull-up space they

serve. Changes in level are not permitted. EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.
503.5 Vertical Clearance. Vehicle pull-up spaces, access aisles serving them, and a vehicular route

from an entrance to the passenger loading zone, and from the passenger loading zone to a
vehicular exit shall provide a vertical clearance of 114 inches (2895 mm) minimum.

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height

505.5 Clearance. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1

shall retun to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an
adjacent ramp run.
12 min
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/

Figure 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Ramps

505.10.2 Top Extension at Stairs. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser
nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, quard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to
the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

12 min
305 X

Note: X = tread depth

Figure 505.10.2 Top Handrail Extension at Stairs Figure 505.10.3 Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs

505.10.3 Bottom Extension at Stairs. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the
slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth beyond the
last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, quard, or the landing surface, or shall be
continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES
602 Drinking Fountains
602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305

positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying
with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's
use where the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is
3 1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.

602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground.

602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the

vertical support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including
bumpers.
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Figure 602.5 Drinking Fountain Spout Location

56 min

closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

604.7 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180
mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the
centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum

and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind
grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow
continuous paper flow.

©
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Figure 604.7 Dispenser Outlet Location

604.8 Toilet Compartments. Wheelchair accessible toilet compartments shall meet the

requirements of 604.8.1 and 604.8.3. Compartments containing more than one plumbing fixture

shall comply with 603. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply with 604.8.2 and
604.8.3.

604.8.1 Wheelchair Accessible Compartments. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall comply

with 604.8.1.
604.8.1.1 Size. Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide

minimum measured perpendicular to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum
for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water

closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair accessible compartments for
children’s use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular to the
side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted water
closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.
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Figure 604.8.1.1 Size of Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment
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604.8.1.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404
except that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between
the door side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest
from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches
(100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where
located in the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum
from the front partition. The door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7
shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not
swing into the minimum required compartment area.
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Figure 604.8.1.2 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors

604.8.1.3 Approach. Compartments shall be arranged for left—hand or right—hand approach to
the water closet.

604.8.1.4 Toe Clearance. The front partition and at least one side partition shall provide a toe
clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches (150 mm) deep
minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support
members. Compartments for children’s use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches (305
mm) minimum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than
62 inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with
a floor—mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a
compartment greater than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is
not required in a compartment for children's use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm)deep
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Figure 604.8.1.4 Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance
604.8.1.5 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side-wall grab bar complying with
604.5.1 shall be provided and shall be located on the wall closest to the water closet. In
addition, a rear—wall grab bar complying with 604.5.2 shall be provided.

604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall comply
with 604.8.2.

604.8.2.1 Size. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches (1525
mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm)
maximum.

604.8.2.2 Doors. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404,
except that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between
the door side of the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm)
minimum. The door shall be self—closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on
both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the
minimum required compartment area.

604.8.2.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609. A side—wall grab bar complying with
604.5.1 shall be pravided on both sides of the compartment.

1525

60 min

Figure 604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Toilet Compartment

604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges
specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220
mm) maximum above the finish floor.

604.9 Water Closets and Toilet Compartments for Children’s Use. Water closets and toilet
compartments for children’s use shall comply with 604.9.

604.9.1 Location. The water closet shall be located with a wall or partition to the rear and to
one side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum and 18
inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall
be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Compartments
shall be arranged for left—hand or right-hand approach to the water closet.

604.9.2 Clearance. Clearance around a water closet shall comply with 604.3.

604.9.3 Height. The height of water closets shall be 11 inches (280 mm) minimum and 17
inches (430 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to
return to a lifted position.

604.9.4 Grab Bars. Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 604.5.

604.9.5 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated
flush controls shall comply with 309.2 and 309.4 and shall be installed 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor. Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water
closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying with 604.8.2.

604.9.6 Dispensers. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180
mm) minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the
centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum
and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the finish floor. There shall be a clearance of 1
1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the grab bar. Dispensers shall not be of a type that
controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

604.9.7 Toilet Compartments. Toilet compartments shall comply with 604.8.

605 Urinals

605.2 Height and Depth. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17
inches (430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches

(345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the
fixture.
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Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals
605.3 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for
forward approach shall be provided.

605.4 Flush Controls. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush
controls shall comply with 309.

606 Lavatories and Sinks

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward
approach, and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

606.3 Height. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or
counter surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

606.4 Faucets. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309. Hand—operated metering faucets
shall remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

606.5 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks
shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp
or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

607 Bathtubs

607.2 Clearance. Clearance in front of bathtubs shall extend the length of the bathtub and
shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum. A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted
at the control end of the clearance. Where a permanent seat is provided at the head end of
the bathtub, the clearance shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the wall at the
head end of the bathtub.
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Figure 607.2 Clearance for Bathtubs

607.3 Seat. A permanent seat at the head end of the bathtub or a removable in—tub seat
shall be provided. Seats shall comply with 610.

607.4 Grab Bars. Grab bars for bathtubs shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in
accordance with 607.4.1 or 607.4.2.

607.4.1 Bathtubs With Permanent Seats. For bathtubs with permanent seats, grab bars shall be
provided in accordance with 607.4.1.

607.4.1.1 Back Wall. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in
accordance with 609.4 and the other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255
mm) maximum above the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be installed 15 inches (380
mm) maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control
end wall.

607.4.1.2 Control End Wall. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed
on the control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.
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Figure 607.4.2 Grab Bars for Bathtubs with Removable In—Tub Seats

607.4.2 Bathtubs Without Permanent Seats. For bathtubs without permanent seats, grab bars
shall comply with 607.4.2.

607.4.2.1 Back Wall. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in
accordance with 609.4 and other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255
mm) maximum above the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be 24 inches (610 mm)
long minimum and shall be installed 24 inches (610 mm) maximum from the head end wall
and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall.

607.4.2.2 Control End Wall. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed
on the control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.

607.4.2.3 Head End Wall. A grab bar 12 inches (305 mm) long minimum shall be installed on
the head end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.

control end
wall

Figure 607.5 Bathtub Control Location

607.5 Controls. Controls, other than drain stoppers, shall be located on an end wall. Controls
shall be between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and
the centerline of the width of the bathtub. Controls shall comply with 309.4.

607.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm)
long minimum that can be used both as a fixed—pasition shower head and as a hand—-held
shower shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with o
non—positive shut—off. If an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar
shall be installed so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Bathtub shower spray units shall
deliver water that is 120°F (49°C) maximum.

607.7 Bathtub Enclosures. Enclosures for bathtubs shall not obstruct controls, faucets, shower
and spray units or obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto bathtub seats or into bathtubs.
Enclosures on bathtubs shall not have tracks installed on the rim of the open face of the
bathtub.

608 Shower Compartments

608.2 Size ond Clearances for Shower Compartments. Shower compartments shall have sizes
and clearances complying with 608.2.

608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. Transfer type shower compartments shall be 36
inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear inside dimensions measured at the center
points of opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (315 mm) wide minimum entry on the face
of the shower compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum by 48 inches
(1220 mm) long minimum measured from the control wall shall be provided.
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Figure 608.2.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartment Size and Clearance

608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Standard roll—in type shower
compartments shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) deep
minimum clear inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides and shall have a
60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of the shower compartment.

608.2.2.1 Clearance. A 30 inch (760 mm) wide minimum by 60 inch (1525 mm) long minimum
clearance shall be provided adjacent to the open face of the shower compartment.
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Figure 608.2.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Size and Clearance

608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Afternate roll-in type shower
compartments shall be 36 inches (915 mm) wide and 60 inches (1525 mm) deep minimum
clear inside dimensions measured at center points of opposing sides. A 36 inch (915 mm) wide
minimum entry shall be provided at one end of the long side of the compartment.
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Figure 608.2.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Size and Clearance

608.3 Grab Bars. Grab bars shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance with
608.3. Where multiple grab bars are used, required horizontal grab bars shall be installed at
the same height above the finish floor.

608.3.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type compartments, grab bars shall be
provided across the control wall and back wall to a point 18 inches (455 mm) from the

contral wall.
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Figure 608.3.1 Grab Bars for Transfer Type Showers

608.3.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. Where a seat is provided in standard
roll—in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side
wall opposite the seat. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Where a seat is not
provided in standard roll-in type shower compartments, grab bars shall be provided on three
walls. Grab bars shall be installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjacent walls.
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Figure 608.3.2 Grab Bars for Standard Roll-In Type Showers

608.3.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In alternate roll-in type shower
compartments, grab bars shall be provided on the back wall and the side wall farthest from
the compartment entry. Grab bars shall not be provided above the seat. Grab bars shall be
installed 6 inches (150 mm) maximum from adjocent walls.
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Figure 608.3.3 Grab Bars for Alternate Roll—In Type Showers

608.4 Seats. A folding or non—folding seat shall be provided in transfer type shower
compartments. A folding seat shall be provided in roll-in type showers required in transient
lodging guest rooms with mobility features complying with 806.2. Seats shall comply with 610.
608.5 Controls. Controls, faucets, and shower spray units shall comply with 309.4.

608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartments. In transfer type shower compartments, the
controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall opposite the seat
38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the shower floor
and shall be located on the control wall 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the centerline of
the seat toward the shower opening.
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Figure 608.5.1 Transfer Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In standard roll—in type shower
compartments, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located above the grab
bar, but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is
provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be installed on the back wall
adjacent to the seat wall and shall be located 27 inches (685 mm) maximum from the seat
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Figure 608.5.2 Standard Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.5.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartments. In alternate roll—in type shower

bar, but no higher than 48 inches (1220 mm) above the shower floor. Where a seat is
provided, the controls, faucets, and shower spray unit shall be located on the side wall

shower spray unit shall be installed on the side wall farthest from the compartment entry.
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Figure 608.5.3 Alternate Roll-In Type Shower Compartment Control Location

608.6 Shower Spray Unit and Water. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm)
long minimum that can be used both as a fixed—position shower head and as a hand—held
shower shall be provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a
non—positive shut-off. If an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is used, the bar
shall be installed so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Shower spray units shall deliver
water that is 120°F (49°C) maximum.

608.7 Thresholds. Thresholds in roll—in type shower compartments shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm)
high maximum in accordance with 303. In transfer type shower compartments, thresholds 1/2
inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be beveled, rounded, or vertical.

608.8 Shower Enclosures. Enclosures for shower compartments shall not obstruct controls,
faucets, and shower spray units or obstruct transfer from wheelchairs onto shower seats.

609 Grab Bars
609.1 General. Grab bars in toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall comply with 609.
609.2 Cross Section. Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with 609.2.1 or 609.2.2.

609.2.1 Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with circular cross sections shall have an outside
diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non—Circular Cross Section. Grab bars with non—circular cross sections shall have a
cross—section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4
inches (100 mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum.
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Figure 609.2.2 Grab Bar Non—Circular Cross Section

609.3 Spacing. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm).
The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and ot the ends shall be 1 1/2
inches (38 mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall
be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.
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Figure 609.3 Spacing of Grab Bars
609.4 Position of Grab Bars. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches
(840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface, except that ot water closets for children's use complying with
604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and
27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with
607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 Surface Hazards. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall
be free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 Fittings. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.
609.7 Installation. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface
at the specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

609.8 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar,
fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.

610 Seats

610.2 Bathtub Seats. The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19

inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in—tub
seat shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat
shall be capable of secure placement. Permanent seats at the head end of the bathtub shall
be 15 inches (380 mm) deep minimum and shall extend from the back wall to or beyond the
outer edge of the bathtub.

(a) (b)
Removable Permanent Seat
In-Tub Seat

Figure 610.2 Bathtub Seats
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Figure 610.3 Extent of Seat
610.3 Shower Compartment Seats. Where a seat is provided in a standard roll-in shower
compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the side wall adjacent to the
controls, and shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the
compartment entry. Where a seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower compartment,
it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall
extend from the adjacent side wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment
entry. In transfer—type showers, the seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3
inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. The top of the seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm)
minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. Seats shall
comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2.

Figure 610.3.1 Rectangular Shower Seat

610.3.1 Rectangular Seats. The rear edge of a rectangular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64
mm) maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm)
moximum from the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm)
maximum from the adjacent wall.
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Figure 610.3.2 L-Shaped Shower Seat

610.3.2 L-Shaped Seats. The rear edge of an L-shaped seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm)
maximum from the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L” portion of the seat shall be 1 1/2
inches (38 mm) maximum from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 inches (355 mm)
minimum and 15 inches (380 mm) maximum from the wall. The end of the "L" shall be 22
inches (560 mm) minimum and 23 inches maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall.

610.4 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a
vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat,
fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.

611 Washing Machines and Clothes Dryers

611.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for
parallel approach shall be provided. The clear floor or ground space shall be centered on the
appliance.

611.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts, including doors, lint screens, and detergent and bleach
compartments shall comply with 309.

611.4 Height. Top loading machines shall have the door to the laundry compartment located 36
inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor. Front loading machines shall have the
bottom of the opening to the laundry compartment located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and
36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor.
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Figure 611.4 Height of Laundry Compartment Opening

612 Saunas and Steam Rooms

612.2 Bench. Where seating is provided in saunas and steam rooms, at least one bench shall
comply with 903. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space required by 903.2.

612.3 Turning Space. A turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within saunas and
steam rooms

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

702 Fire Alarm Systems

702.1 General. Fire alarm syst shall have per audible and visible alarms complying with
NFPA 72 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see "Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1),
except that the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section
4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum
hearing distance from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide
communication features shall comply with sections 4-3 and 4—4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or sections
7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002 edition).

703 Signs

703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required, either
one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with
tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille
complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

TSR T

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.

703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "0" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".
703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character shall be

5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the uppercase letter
"

Figure 703.2.5 Height of Raised Characters

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I shall be 15 percent maximum of the
height of the character.

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent
raised characters within o message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross
sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times
the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between
individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke
width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the
raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be separated
from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.
703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall comply

with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before the first word
of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and acronyms.

Figure 703.3.1 Braille Measurement

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille shall
be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any other
tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements.

Figure 703.3.2 Position of Braille

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.
703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220
mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile

character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from
the baseline of the highest tactile character.
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Figure 703.4.1 Height of Tactile Characters Above Finish Floor or Ground

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door
at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be
located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign
shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a
single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs
containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum
by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any
door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.
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Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors

703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non—glare finish. Characters
shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters
on a light background.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase
letter "0" is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter ",

703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distance shall
be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction preventing further
approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I”.

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum
above the finish floor or ground.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum and 30
percent maximum of the height of the character.

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent
characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10 percent minimum and
35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message shall
be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters
and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.
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Figure 703.6.1 Pictogram Field
dark—on-light.

703.6.2 Finish and Contrast. Pictograms and their field shall have a non—glare finish. Pictograms shall
contrast with their field with either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field.

703.6.3 Text Descriptors. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field.
Text descriptors shall comply with 703.2, 703.3 and 703.4.

703.7 Symbols of Accessibility. Symbols of accessibility shall comply with 703.7.

703.7.1 Finish and Contrast. Symbols of accessibility and their background shall have a non—glare finish.
Symbols of accessibility shall contrast with their background with either a light symbol on a dark
background or a dark symbol on a light background.

704 Telephones
704.1 General. Public telephones shall comply with 704.

704.2 Wheelchair Accessible Teleph Wheelchair accessible teleph shall comply with 704.2.

704.2.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.
The clear floor or ground space shall not be obstructed by bases, enclosures, or seats.

Advisory 704.2.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Because clear floor and ground space is required to be
unobstructed, telephones, enclosures and related telephone book storage cannot encroach on the required
clear floor or ground space and must comply with the provisions for protruding objects. (See Section 307).

704.2.1.1 Parallel Approach. Where a parallel approach is provided, the distance from the edge of the
telephone enclosure to the face of the telephone unit shall be 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.

10 max 20 max
255 L0 —

Figure 704.2.1.1 Parallel Approach to Telephone Figure 704.2.1.2 Forward Approach to Telephone

704.2.1.2 Forward Approach. Where a forward approach is provided, the distance from the front edge of a
counter within the telephone enclosure to the face of the telephone unit shall be 20 inches (510 mm)
maximum.

704.2.2 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309. Telephones shall have push—button controls
where such service is available.

704.2.3 Telephone Directories. Telephone directories, where provided, shall be located in accordance with
309.

704.2.4 Cord Length. The cord from the telephone to the handset shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long
minimum.

704.3 Volume Control Telephones. Public telephones required to have volume controls shall be equipped with
a receive volume control that provides a gain adjustable up to 20 dB minimum. For incremental volume
control, provide at least one intermediate step of 12 dB of gain minimum. An automatic reset shall be
provided.

704.4 TTYs. TTYs required at a public pay telephone shall be permanently affixed within, or adjacent to, the
teleph losure. Where an tic coupler is used, the telephone cord shall be sufficiently long to
allow connection of the TTY and the telephone receiver.

704.4.1 Height. When in use, the touch surface of TTY keypads shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum
above the finish floor.

704.5 TIY Shelf. Public pay teleph required to date portable TTYs shall be equipped with a
shelf and an electrical outlet within or adjacent to the telephone enclosure. The telephone handset shall be
capable of being placed flush on the surface of the shelf. The shelf shall be capable of accommodating a
TIY and shall have 6 inches (150 mm) minimum vertical clearance above the area where the TIY is to be
placed.

705 Detectable Warnings
705.1 General. Detectable warnings shall consist of a surface of truncated domes and shall comply with
705.

705.1.1 Dome Size. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base diameter of 0.9
inch (23 mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the base
diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm).

705.1.2 Dome Spacing. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a center—to—center
spacing of 1.6 inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, ond o bose—to—base spacing
of 0.65 inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most adjacent domes on a square grid.

705.1.3 Contrast. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking surfaces either
light—on—dark, or dark-on-light.
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Figure 705.1 Size and Spacing of Truncated Domes

705.2 Platform Edges. Detectable warning surfaces at platform boarding edges shall be 24 inches (610
mm) wide and shall extend the full length of the public use areas of the platform.

706 Assistive Listening Systems
706.2 Receiver Jacks. Receivers required for use with an assistive listening system shall include a 1/8 inch
(3.2 mm) standard mono jack.

706.3 Receiver Hearing—Aid Compatibility. Receivers required to be hearing—aid compatible shall interface
with telecoils in hearing aids through the provision of neckloops.

706.4 Sound Pressure Level. Assistive listening systems shall be capable of providing a sound pressure level
of 110 dB minimum and 118 dB maximum with a dynamic range on the volume control of 50 dB.

706.5 Signal-to—Noise Ratio. The signal-to—noise ratio for internally generated noise in assistive listening
systems shall be 18 dB minimum.

706.6 Peak Clipping Level. Peak clipping shall not exceed 18 dB of clipping relative to the peaks of
speech.

707 Automatic Teller Machines and Fare Machi

707.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided.

707.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309. Unless a clear or correct key is provided,
each operable part shall be able to be differentiated by sound or touch, without activation.

EXCEPTION: Drive—up only automatic teller machines and fare machines shall not be required to comply with
309.2 and 309.3.

707.4 Privacy. Automatic teller machines shall provide the opportunity for the same degree of privacy of
input and output available to all individuals.

707.5 Speech Output. Machines shall be speech enabled. Operating instructions and orientation, visible
transaction prompts, user input verification, error messages, and all displayed information for full use shall
be accessible to and independently usable by individuals with vision impairments. Speech shall be delivered
through a mechanism that is readily available to all users, including but not limited to, an industry
standard connector or a telephone handset. Speech shall be recorded or digitized human, or synthesized.

707.5.1 User Control. Speech shall be capable of being repeated or interrupted. Volume control shall be
provided for the speech function.

707.5.2 Receipts. Where receipts are provided, speech output devices shall provide audible balance inquiry
information, error messages, and all other information on the printed receipt necessary to complete or
verify the transaction.

707.6 Input. Input devices shall comply with 707.6.

707.6.1 Input Controls. At least one tactilely discernible input control shall be pravided for each function.
Where provided, key surfaces not on active areas of display screens, shall be raised above surrounding
surfaces. Where membrane keys are the only method of input, each shall be tactilely discernable from
surrounding surfaces and adjacent keys.

707.6.2 Numeric Keys. Numeric keys shall be arranged in a 12-key ascending or descending telephone
keypad layout. The number five key shall be tactilely distinct from the other keys.

707.6.3.1 Contrast. Function keys shall contrast visually from background surfaces. Characters and symbols
on key surfaces shall contrast visually from key surfaces. Visual contrast shall be either light—on—dark or

707.6.3.2 Tactile Symbols. Function key surfaces shall have tactile symbols as follows: Enter or Proceed
key: raised circle; Clear or Correct key: raised left arrow; Cancel key: raised letter ex; Add Value key: raised
plus sign; Decrease Value key: raised minus sign.

707.7 Display Screen. The display screen shall comply with 707.7.

707.7.1 Visibility. The display screen shall be visible from a point located 40 inches (1015 mm) above the
center of the clear floor space in front of the machine.

707.7.2 Characters. Characters displayed on the screen shall be in a sans serif font. Characters shall be
3/16 inch (4.8 mm) high minimum based on the uppercase letter "I”. Characters shall contrast with their
background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters on a light background.

707.8 Braille Instructions. Braille instructions for initiating the speech mode shall be provided. Braille shall
comply with 703.3.

708 Two—Way Communication Systems
708.1 General. Two—way communication systems shall comply with 708.

708.2 Audible and Visual Indicators. The system shall provide both audible and visual signals.
708.3 Handsets. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.

708.4 Residential Dwelling Unit C ication Syst C ication: t between a residential
dwelling unit and a site, building, or floor entrance shall comply with 708.4.

708.4.1 Common Use or Public Use System Interface. The common use or public use system interface shall
include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication with the residential dwelling unit interface.

CHAPTER 9: BUILT-IN ELEMENTS

902 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces

902.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for a forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

902.3 Height. The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and
34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

902.4 Dining Surfaces and Work Surfaces for Children’s Use. Accessible dining surfaces and work surfaces
for children’s use shall comply with 902.4.

902.4.1 Clear Floor or Ground Space. A clear floor space complying with 305 positioned for forward
approach shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided, except that knee
clearance 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground shall be permitted.

902.4.2 Height. The tops of tables and counters shall be 26 inches (660 mm) minimum and 30 inches
(760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

903 Benches

903.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be provided and
shall be positioned at the end of the bench seat and parallel to the short axis of the bench.

903.3 Size. Benches shall have seats that are 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and 20 inches (510
mm) deep minimum and 24 inches (610 mm) deep maximum.

903.4 Back Support. The bench shall provide for back support or shall be affixed to a wall. Back support
shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum and shall extend from a point 2 inches (51 mm) maximum
above the seat surface to a point 18 inches (455 mm) minimum above the seat surface. Back support
shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm) maximum from the rear edge of the seat measured horizontally.
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Figure 903.4 Bench Back Support

903.5 Height. The top of the bench seat surface shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

2 max
18 mi

903.6 Structural Strength. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used when a vertical or
horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the seat, fastener, mounting device, or
supporting structure.

903.7 Wet Locations. Where installed in wet locations, the surface of the seat shall be slip resistant and
shall not accumulate water.

904 Check—Out Aisles and Sales and Service Counters
904.1 General. Check—out aisles and sales and service counters shall comply with the applicable
requirements of 904,

904.2 Approach. All portions of counters required to comply with 904 shall be located adjacent to a
walking surface complying with 403.

904.3 Check—Out Aisles. Check—out aisles shall comply with 904.3.
904.3.1 Aisle. Aisles shall comply with 403.

904.3.2 Counter. The counter surface height shall be 38 inches (965 mm) maximum above the finish floor
or ground. The top of the counter edge protection shall be 2 inches (51 mm) maximum above the top of
the counter surface on the aisle side of the check—out counter.
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Figure 904.3.2 Check—Out Aisle Counters

904.3.3 Check Writing Surfaces. Where provided, check writing surfaces shall comply with 902.3.

904.4 Sales and Service Counters. Sales counters and service counters shall comply with 904.4.1 or
904.4.2. The accessible portion of the counter top shall extend the same depth as the sales or service
counter top.

904.4.1 Parallel Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and
36 inches (915 mm) high maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space
complying with 305 shall be positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum
length of counter.

904.4.2 Forward Approach. A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum
and 36 inches (915 mm) high maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall
be provided under the counter. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a
forward approach to the counter.

904.5 Food Service Lines. Counters in food service lines shall comply with 904.5.

904.5.1 Self-Service Shelves and Dispensing Devices. Self-service shelves and dispensing devices for
tableware, dishware, condiments, food and beverages shall comply with 308.

904.5.2 Tray Slides. The tops of tray slides shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

904.6 Security Glazing. Where counters or teller windows have security glazing to separate personnel from
the public, @ method to facilitate voice communication shall be provided. Telephone handset devices, if
provided, shall comply with 704.3.

GENERAL NOTE —

THIS DATA IS PROVIDED AS AN ADDITIONAL RESOURCE TO THE TEAM OF OWNER, CLIENT, ARCHITECT,
ENGINEER AND SPECIFICALLY CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REFERENCE TOOL PROVIDED TO INFORM ALL
PARTIES OF TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY CONDITIONS AS PUBLISHED PER ADAAG (AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT, ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES) EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 15, 2010. THE DIAGRAMS PROVIDED ARE
DUPLICATIONS OF THE ADAAG STANDARDS AND ARE NOT INDICATIVE OF ALL CONDITIONS AND DO NOT
REPRESENT THE ENTIRETY OF THE WRITTEN GUIDELINES AS CONTAINED IN THE PUBLISHED STANDARDS.
THE DATA IS IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTATION. WHILE THE
INFORMATION HERE IS TO ENDEAVOR TO REPRESENT TYPICAL CONDITIONS, IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT,
THE PUBLISHED STANDARDS AND TECHNICAL MEMORANDA SHALL GOVERN.
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FINISH LEGEND

CPT | - FIELD CARPET BROADLOOM
MFR: MANNINGTON COMMERCIAL
COLLECTION: OUTLOOK
STYLE: BENCHMARK ||
COLOR: MARINE 3207

VCT - VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

MFR: MANNINGTON
COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED

SV | - NOOD PLANK FLOORING

MFR: AMTICO
COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED

SV 2 - SHEET VINYL FLOOR UNIT RESTROOMS

MFR: POLYFLOR POLYSAFE WOOD FX
COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED

QT - KITCHEN QUARRY TILE

MFR: DALTILE
COLOR: TO BE DETRMINED

CT | - FLOOR TILE
MFR: DALTILE
SERIES: SPARK
COLOR:SK5| EMBER FLARE
SIZE: 8" X &"
INSTALLATION: BRICK

GROUT: MATCH CERAMIC TILE
WITH SEALANT

CT 2 - FLOOR TILE
MFR: DALTILE
SERIES: STRATFORD PLACE
COLOR: SD95 STRAFORD BLEND
SIZE: 2" X 2"
INSTALLATION: MOSAIC

GROUT: MATCH CERAMIC TILE
NITH SEALANT

CT 3 - WALL TILE
MFR: DALTILE

SERIES: RITTENHOUSE SQUARE

COLOR: 0739 MATTE CRISP LINEN (FIELD)
COLOR: 0766 MATTE ELEMENTAL TAN (ACCENT)

SIZE: 4" X 4"
INSTALLATION: FIELD

GROUT: MATCH CERAMIC TILE
WITH SEALANT

RB | - RUBBER BASE
MFR: MONTEGO
COLOR: COLOR TO BE DETERMINED
SIZE: 525

RB 2 - RUBBER BASE
MFR: MONTEGO
COLOR: COLOR TO BE DETERMINED
SIZE: 35

FRP - FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL
MFR: KEMLITE
COLOR: TO BE DETERMINED

ACT - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

MFR: ARMSTRONG CEILING TILE
TYPE: FINE FISSURED

FINISH SCHEDULE

MARK SPACE FLOOR WALL BASE CEILING REMARKS
FINISH MATERIAL| FINISH MATERIAL MATERIAL | HEIGHT
9
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_ R 2
E55 2kl R RIE 2 IRIEE R b 50|« 2[R LE I
S 3|36]|5]5|3|0|S 38|55 E|R|R(6|5]5]5]2
[o] VESTIBULE L ] ® ® ® ® q'-0"
102 LoBBY ® () ® ® L J VARIES
|03 RECEPTION ® () ® ® o VARIES
|04 SPRINKLER ROOM ® ® ® ® ® q'-0"
(o)) TOILET ° ] ® ° ® q9'-0" EPOXY PAINT ON CEILING
|06 CORRIDOR ® ® ® o ® &'-0"
loxi OFFICE ® ® ® ] ® q'-0"
108 OFFICE ® () ® ° L J q'-0"
o4 BEAUTY SALON ® () ® ° o q-0"
o CORRIDOR o ® ® o ® &'-0"
1 CORRIDOR o ) ® o J &'-0"
112 CORRIDOR ® ® ® o ( &'-0"
113 CORRIDOR ® ® ® ® [ J &'-0"
14 ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ® () ® ° L J q'-0"
[15 OFFICE ® () ) ° o q'-0"
1) TOILET [ ® ® ® e q'-0" EPOXY PAINT ON CEILING
17 SERVING AREA ° ] e ® ® q'-0"
118 ACTIVITY/DINING ® () ® ° ® VARIES
[q CHARTING [ ] ® ® ® [ J q'-0"
120 MECH/ELEC ® () ® ° L J q'-0"
12l LAUNDRY SERVICES ® () ® ° o q'-0"
122 STAFF (] () () o () q'-0"
123 TOILET [ ] ® ® ® q9'-0" EPOXY PAINT ON CEILING
124 MED PREP ® () ® ° ® q'-0"
125 NURSE'S STATION ( ® o ® (] &'-0"
126 ACTIVITY/DINING ® () ® ] o q'-0"
27 SERVING AREA ] () ® ] ® q'-0"
128 ACTIVITY/DINING ® () ® ° o q'-0"
1249 TOILET [ ] ® ® ® q9'-0" EPOXY PAINT ON CEILING
30 | NIRSE'S STATION o ° o . o [ 2o
3 | MED PREP ° ° ° ° ° 40"
132 STAFF ® ® [ ) ° ) q'-0"
133 ACTIVITY/DINING ) () ® ° ® q'-0"
134 PRIVATE DINING ] ® () EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
135 SITTING AREA ® ® ® EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
136 LoBBY ] ® ° EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
137 EXERCISE / PT ROOM ® ] ® ® [ ) q-0"
138 ACTIVITY ROOM ] ® ® EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
134 GAME ROOM ] ° () EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
|40 LIBRARY ] ® () EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
|4 LOUNGE / BISTRO ® ® ® EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
|42 COFFEE BAR ] ® ° EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
|43 THEATER / CHAPEL ] ® ® EXISTING FLOOR AND CEILING TO REMAIN
20| CORRIDOR ® () ® ® [ J VARIES
202 CORRIDOR ® () ® ® (] VARIES
NOTES

|. PROVIDE |/2" CEMENTITOUS BACKER BOARD ON ALL WALLS RECEIVING
CERAMIC TILE OR FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANELS

2. PROVIDE FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANELS ON ALL WALLS AT SERVICE
SINKS AND CLINICAL SINKS

3. ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
CLASS B FINISHES (FLAME SPREAD 26-T5, SMOKE DEVELOPMENR 0-450)

4. ALL GAB IN TOILET ROOMS, KITCHEN, BATHS, AND BEAUTY SALON SHALL BE
MOISTURE RESISTANT.

N I I I

ALL CERAMIC TILE SHALL BE THIN SET.
ALL CERAMIC TILE SHOWERS SHALL HAVE COMPOSITE PANS.
ALL BASE SHALL HAVE FACTORY MADE CORNERS.
RECESS SLABS FOR QUARRY TILE.

APPLY CLEAR SEALER TO ALL QUARRY TILE AS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS.

|0. ALL RESIDENT ROOMS SHALL HAVE ONE ACCENT NALL OF CONTRASTING

COLOR.
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